

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

ARTHUR SEASE and ANTOINE OWENS,

Defendants-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section - RFK 3716  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 514-0333  
nathaniel.pollock@usdoj.gov

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....   | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....  | 4    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 19   |
| ARGUMENT  |      |
| I    THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY<br>INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT A POLICE<br>OFFICER’S SEIZURE OF MONEY, DRUGS,<br>AND OTHER PROPERTY SOLELY FOR THE<br>OFFICER’S OWN PERSONAL ENRICHMENT<br>VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT ..... | 21   |
| A. <i>Introduction</i> .....  | 21   |
| B. <i>Standard Of Review: Plain Error</i> .....   | 23   |
| C. <i>The District Court’s Instruction Was Correct</i> .....  | 23   |
| II   THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY<br>DETERMINED THAT DEFENDANT<br>OWENS IS NOT ENTITLED TO A<br>MINOR-PARTICIPANT ADJUSTMENT<br>TO HIS GUIDELINES OFFENSE LEVEL .....   | 31   |
| A. <i>Owens’s Sentencing</i> .....  | 31   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

*B. Owens Was An Indispensable Participant In The Criminal Conduct That Formed The Basis Of His Guidelines Offense Level Calculation.....34*

*C. The District Court Complied With Rule 32(i)(3) Of The Federal Rules Of Criminal Procedure In Sentencing Owens .....37*

CONCLUSION .....40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>CASES:</b>   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Bennett v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005) .....   | 24          |
| <i>Farm Labor Org. Comm. v. Ohio State Highway Patrol</i> ,<br>308 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2002) .....   | 24          |
| <i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2009) .....  | 24          |
| <i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978) .....   | 25          |
| <i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010) .....   | 29          |
| <i>United States v. Allen</i> , 516 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2008) .....  | 36          |
| <i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 279 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2002) .....   | 34, 37      |
| <i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 395 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2005) .....   | 29          |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 430 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2005) .....  | 30          |
| <i>United States v. Fontenot</i> , 611 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2010) .....  | 23          |
| <i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....  | 28          |
| <i>United States v. Lang</i> , 333 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2003).....  | 39          |
| <i>United States v. Lanham</i> , 617 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2010).....  | 35-36       |
| <i>United States v. Latouf</i> , 132 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1997),<br>cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1086, 523 U.S. 1101, and<br>524 U.S. 920 (1998)..... | 34          |
| <i>United States v. Layne</i> , 192 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 1999),<br>cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1029 (2000).....                                      | 22          |
| <i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 367 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2004) .....   | 30          |

| <b>CASES (continued):</b>   | <b>PAGE</b>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Ostrander</i> , 411 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2005) .....  | 30            |
| <i>United States v. Russell</i> , 595 F.3d 633 (6th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 130 (2010).....  | 21, 23        |
| <i>United States v. Samuels</i> , 308 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2002),<br>cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1225 (2003).....                                      | 35-36         |
| <i>United States v. Sandridge</i> , 385 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 2004) .....   | 22            |
| <i>United States v. Vonner</i> , 516 F.3d 382 (6th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 68 (2008).....  | 37            |
| <i>United States v. Warneke</i> , 310 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2002),<br>cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1035, 538 U.S. 1048, and<br>538 U.S. 1049 (2003)..... | 38-39         |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 492 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007) .....  | 39            |
| <i>Williams v. Kaufman Cnty.</i> , 352 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 2003).....  | 24            |
| <br><b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:</b>   |               |
| United States Constitution:   |               |
| Fourth Amendment.....   | 23            |
| 18 U.S.C. 241 .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 242 .....   | 3, 22         |
| 18 U.S.C. 924(c) .....  | 3, 21         |
| 18 U.S.C. 1951 .....  | 3, 30         |
| 18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1).....   | 3             |
| 18 U.S.C. 3231 .....  | 1             |

| <b>STATUTES (continued):</b>                             | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| 18 U.S.C. 3553.....                                      | 34          |
| 18 U.S.C. 3742.....                                      | 1           |
| 21 U.S.C. 841.....                                       | 22          |
| 21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....                                 | 3           |
| 21 U.S.C. 846.....                                       | 3-4, 21     |
| 28 U.S.C. 1291.....                                      | 1           |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983.....                                      | 29          |
| <br><b>RULES:</b>  |             |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(3)(A).....                        | 38          |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(3)(B).....                        | 38          |
| <br><b>GUIDELINES:</b>                                   |             |
| Sentencing Guidelines § 3B1.2(b)(2).....                 | 34          |
| Sentencing Guidelines § 3B1.2(b)(2), comment. (n.5)..... | 35          |
